## 2023 Kansas Statutes

**76-2101. Kansas juvenile correctional complex.** The name of the Topeka juvenile correctional facility is hereby changed to the Kansas juvenile correctional complex. On and after July 1, 2008, any reference to the state industrial school for boys, the youth center at Topeka or the Topeka juvenile correctional facility, or words of like effect, in any statute, contract or other document, shall be construed as referring to the Kansas juvenile correctional complex.

History: R.S. 1923, 76-2101; L. 1974, ch. 416, § 6; L. 1980, ch. 299, § 5; L. 1996, ch. 229, § 140; L. 1997, ch. 156, § 104; L. 2008, ch. 101, § 2; May 1.